

2021-144

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

In re: GOOGLE LLC,
Petitioner

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States
District Court for the Western District of Texas in
No. 6:20-cv-0075-ADA, Judge Alan D. Albright

**ECOFACOR, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

May 21, 2021

Reza Mirzaie
rmirzaie@raklaw.com
Russ August & Kabat
12424 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90025
Tel: (310) 826-7474
Fax: (310) 826-6991

Attorney for EcoFactor, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE 3

 I. Legal Standard For Mandamus And § 1404(a) Transfer 3

 II. Google Has Failed To Meet Its Heavy Burden To Show A “Clear and Indisputable” Right To Relief 5

 A. The District Court Reasonably Determined That Google Failed To Meet Its Burden To Show That The Northern District Of California Is Clearly More Convenient 5

 B. The Facts In This Case Against Transfer Align With Other Mandamus Petitions That This Court Have Denied 8

 C. The District Court’s Analysis Of The Relevant Public And Private Interest Factors Is Consistent With Precedent Of The Fifth Circuit And This Court 11

 D. EcoFactor’s Agreements With Third Parties Are Irrelevant 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Battle ex rel. Battle v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport,
 228 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2000) 19

Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.,
 542 U.S. 367 (2004)..... 3

Cont’l Grain Co. v. The FBL-585,
 364 U.S. 19 (1960)..... 25

Empty Barge Lines II, Inc. v. Dredge Leonard Fisher,
 441 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Tex. 2006)..... 21

In re Apple Inc.,
 456 F. App’x 907 (Fed. Cir. 2012) 6, 10

In re Apple Inc.,
 818 F. App’x 1001 (Fed. Cir. 2020) passim

In re Apple Inc.,
 979 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

In re Apple Inc.,
 No. 2020-115, slip op. at 2 (Fed. Cir. Apr. 22, 2020)..... 2, 6, 10, 24

In re Apple, Inc.,
 581 F. App’x 886 (Fed. Cir. 2014) 24

In re Barnes & Noble, Inc.,
 743 F.3d 1381, 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2014)..... 10, 17

In re Canrig Drilling Tech., Ltd.,
 No. 2015-139, 2015 WL 10936672 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 7, 2015) 26

In re Genentech, Inc.,
 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... passim

In re Google Inc.,
 412 Fed. Appx. 295 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 25

In re Google Inc.,
 No. 2017-107, 2017 WL 977038 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 23, 2017) 27, 32

In re Google LLC,
 823 F. App’x 982 (Fed. Cir. 2020) 1

In re HP Inc.,
 826 F. App’x 899, 903 (Fed. Cir. 2020). 18, 25

In re HP Inc.,
 No. 2018-149, 2018 WL 4692486 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 25, 2018) 17

In re SK hynix Inc.,
 No. 2021-114, 2021 WL 733390 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 25, 2021) 4, 32

In re Tesco Corp. (US),
 179 Fed. App’x 2 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 13

In re True Chem. Sols., LLC,
 841 F. App’x 240 (Fed. Cir. 2021) 4, 6, 29

In re TS Tech USA Corp.,
 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 14

In re Vistaprint Ltd.,
 628 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 6

In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.,
 566 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 25

In re Volkswagen of America, Inc.,
 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) 4, 13, 18

In re Western Digital Technologies, Inc.,
 No. 2021-137, 2021 WL 1853373 (Fed. Cir. May 10, 2021)..... passim

Peteet v. Dow Chem. Co.,
 868 F.2d 1428 (5th Cir. 1989) 13

Texas Data Co., LLC v. Target Brands, Inc.,
 771 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Tex. 2011)..... 4

Turner v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 6:19-cv-642-ADA-JCM, 2020 WL 210809 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2020)..... 17

Weatherford Tech. Holdings, LLC v. Tesco Corp.,
 No. 2:17-CV-00456-JRG, 2018 WL 4620636 (E.D. Tex. May 22, 2018)..... 19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1404(a) 4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(c)(1)(A) 19
